OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 2012

ONE HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio **Thursday, November 1, 2012, 9:00 o'clock a.m.**

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Amstutz was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bill was introduced:

H. B. No. 602-Representatives Lundy, Gerberry. Cosponsors: Representatives Hagan, R., Ramos, Okey, Yuko, Murray, Letson, Phillips, Milkovich, Fende, O'Brien, Antonio, Foley, Clyde, Fedor.

To amend sections 718.01, 5739.02, 5747.01, and 5751.01 and to repeal sections 126.60, 126.601, 126.602, 126.603, 126.604, and 126.605 of the Revised Code to eliminate the authority of the Director of Budget and Management and the Director of Transportation in regard to Ohio Turnpike-related outsourcing contracts and to require the Ohio Turnpike Commission to hold public hearings on the issue of outsourcing the Ohio Turnpike.

Said bill was considered the first time.

Message from the Speaker

Pursuant to Section 1551.35 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker hereby appoints Representative Cera to the Technical Advisory Committee to Assist the Director of the Ohio Coal Development Office.

Message from the Speaker

Pursuant to Section 5537.24 of Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker hereby makes the following changes to the Turnpike Legislative Review Committee: Remove Representative Combs; appoint Representative Damschroder.

Message from the Speaker

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 145.04(E)(2), the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives jointly appoint public member James R. Tilling to the Public Employees Retirement System Board.

Message from the Speaker

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3307.05(C), the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives jointly appoint public member Craig Brooks to the State Teachers Retirement System Board.

Message from the Speaker

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3309.05(D)(1), the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives jointly appoint public member James Rossler, Jr. to the School Employees Retirement System Board.

Message from the Speaker

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5505.04(A)(1)(e), the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives jointly appoint public member Joseph H. Thomas to the Ohio Highway Patrol Retirement System Board.

Message from the Speaker

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 742.03(B)(2), the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives jointly appoint public member David Heller to the Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund Board.

On motion of Representative Stautberg, the House adjourned until Wednesday, November 7, 2012 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: JENNIFER E. WOODRING, Clerk.